

ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

# GEORGII V REGIS. A.D. 1933.

## No. 2125.

An Act to amend the Mental Defectives Act, 1913.

[Assented to, November 9th, 1933.]

E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Mental Defectives Act Short titles. Amendment Act, 1933".
- (2) The Mental Defectives Acts, 1913 to 1922, and this Act may be cited together as the "Mental Defectives Acts, 1913 to 1933".
- (3) The Mental Defectives Act, 1913, is hereinafter referred to as No. 1122 of 1913. "the principal Act".
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the other Acts mentioned in Incorporation. section 1 of this Act, and those Acts and this Act shall be read as one Act.
- 3. (1) The Mental Defectives Board is abolished from the com- Abolition of Mental mencement of this Act, and after the said commencement the duties, liabilities, and powers of the said Board shall be vested in and may be exercised by the Inspector-General of Hospitals.

Defectives Board.

(2) The Governor may, out of moneys to be provided by Parliament, pay to any member of the said Board at the time of the commencement of this Act (other than the Inspector-General of Hospitals), such compensation for loss of office as the Governor in each case thinks fit.

2125--1/-

(3) The

#### Mental Defectives Act Amendment Act.—1933.

(3) The Inspector-General of Hospitals in office at the time of the commencement of this Act shall, out of moneys to be provided by Parliament, during the time for which he was before the commencement of this Act appointed to the said office and during the time after the passing of this Act he continues to hold the said office pursuant to the said appointment, be paid, in addition to any other salary to which he may be entitled, a salary at the rate of one hundred and five pounds per annum.

Amendment of principal Act and of 1532, 1922.

- 4. For the purposes of giving effect to the provisions of section 3—
  - (a) the principal Act is amended in manner shown in the First Schedule:
  - (b) the Mental Defectives Act Amendment Act, 1922, is amended in manner shown in the Second Schedule.

Amendment of principal Act, Four-teenth Schedule.

5. The Fourteenth Schedule of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "Ninth" in the fifth line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Eleventh".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

G. J. R. MURRAY, Deputy Governor.

### Mental Defectives Act Amendment Act.—1933.

#### SCHEDULES.

#### THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

Section 4 (a).

#### AMENDMENTS TO THE MENTAL DEFECTIVES ACT, 1913.

Section, Subsection, and Paragraph of Act Amended.	How Amended.
Section 3	Line 4—Strike out "Mental Defectives Board and"
Section 4	Strike out definition of "Board".
Heading to Division I. of Part II.	Strike out "Mental Defectives Board and"
Sections 6 and 7 .	Strike out sections 6 and 7.
Section 8	Lines 1 and 2—Strike out "member of the Board" and insert "Inspector-General".
	Line 12—Strike out "member of the Board" and insert "Inspector-General".
Sections 9 to 14	Strike out sections 9 to 14, both inclusive.
Section 15	Line 1—Strike out "Board" and insert "Inspector-General".
	Line 6—Strike out "it" and insert "him".
	Strike out the proviso to section 15.
Section 16	Strike out section 16.
Section 18	Lines 4 and 5—Strike out "with regard to the members of the Board".
Section 21	Line 2—After "report" insert "on his administration under this Act".
Section 22	Line 1—Strike out "Board and the" and "respectively". Line 2—Strike out "their" and insert "his".
Section 24	Line 5-Strike out "Board" and insert Inspector-General".
Section 25	Lines 1 and 3—Strike out "Board" and insert "Inspector-General".
Section 156 (5)	Lines 3, 6, and 8—Strike out "Board" and insert "Inspector-General".
	Lines 6 and 8-Strike out "them" and insert "him".
	Line 7—Strike out "Chairman of the Board" and insert "Inspector-General".
Section 156 (8)	Line 1—Strike out "Board" and insert "Inspector General".
Section 164(1) par. I.	
	Line 2—Strike out "respectively".

## ${\it Mental Defectives \ Act \ Amendment \ Act.} {\it --} 1933.$

Section 4 (b).

#### THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

#### AMENDMENTS TO THE MENTAL DEFECTIVES ACT AMENDMENT ACT, 1922.

Section, Subsection, and Paragraph of Act Amended.	How Amended.
Section 3	Strike out section 3.
Section 4	Lines 3 to 5—Strike out "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Board or any member of the Board authorised in that behalf by the Board" and insert "The Inspector-General".  Line 5—Strike out "they or".
Section 5	Line 3—Strike out "Board" and insert "Inspector-General".
Section 19	Lines 4 and 7—Strike out "by them" Strike out section 19.
Section 22	Line 5—Strike out "Board determine" and insert "Inspector-General determines".